



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ C.R.P. 59/2017

SARASWATI RATHORE (SINCE DECEASED) THR

KULBHUSHAN SINGH RATHORE & ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Niraj Chaudhary, Adv.

Versus

RAGHUVINDER SINGH RATHORE & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sushil Jain, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

23.02.2026

%

Vide public notice endorsement no. 1-28/RG/DHC/2026 dated 22.02.2026 of the Hon'ble Court, hearing in the present case have been conducted through virtual mode only.

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 02.12.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, R-2 has been served.

However, learned counsel for R-2 enters appearance and accepts notice. he undertakes to file vakalatnama within two weeks.

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that R-1 has also been served and seeks some time to file the affidavit of service. Heard. Allowed. Let affidavit of service be filed before the next date of hearing.

In the meantime, fresh notice be issued to R-1 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.



Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 03.03.2026. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 06.07.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/yo